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	Expenditures
	
	Revenues
	
	FTEs
	
	TLTs

	2025 Revised Budget Biennialized
	
	$90,347,018
	
	$24,864,008
	
	235.8
	
	0.0

	2026-2027 Base Budget Adjust.
	
	$1,082,557
	
	($900,000)
	
	0.0
	
	0.0

	2026-2027 Decision Packages
	
	$2,197,984
	
	$5,588,411
	
	0.0 
	
	0.0 

	2026-2027 Proposed Budget
	
	$93,628,000
	
	$29,553,000
	
	235.8
	
	0.0

	% Change from prior biennium, biennialized
	
	3.6%
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Dec. Pkg. as % of prior biennium, biennialized
	
	2.4%
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Major Revenue Sources: General Fund 



DESCRIPTION

The King County District Court (KCDC) is the largest court of limited jurisdiction in the state of Washington and is currently responsible for processing over 200,000 cases per year. The court adjudicates all misdemeanant and infraction cases for unincorporated King County, including charges filed by Washington State Patrol, Sound Transit, Port of Seattle, University of Washington, Metro, Fish and Wildlife, State Parks, Liquor Control Board, and cases from the 12 jurisdictions that contract with District Court for municipal court services. District Court also conducts bench and jury trials, Relicensing Court, Student Court, Mental Health Court, Regional Veterans Court, and Community Court.  The District Court also manages Therapeutic Community Court, which currently operates in Redmond and Shoreline.

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED BUDGET AND CHANGES

The proposed 2026-2027 Biennial Budget for District Court is $93,628,000, which is about 3.6% more than the 2025 revised budget biennialized of $90,347,018. The proposed changes include the following:

· An ongoing request of $1,155,300 to increase the hourly wage of certified and registered interpreters from $60 to $75 to align with other municipal courts. According to Executive staff, interpreters are independent contractors, and their market rate is increasing, which results in District Court competing with other courts in King County to get interpreters; and

· An ongoing request of $219,000 for additional sales tax liability that County agencies will incur because of the expansion of the sales tax base in the 2025 Legislative Session. In 2025, the Washington State legislature adopted Senate Bill 5814, which added previously untaxed services to the retail sales base, to include information technology services, temporary staffing, and security services. According to Executive staff, Senate Bill 5814 allows local jurisdictions to raise taxes to fund criminal justice and the benefit to District Court is they were not asked to take additional cuts, but it does increase costs related to IT services and training etc. 

KEY ISSUES

Staff have not identified any key issues for this appropriation unit.





